
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021 
6.30 pm 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Licensing Committee DATE - 23-06-21 Page 2 of 3 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BURNLEY 
TOWN HALL 
 

Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm three days before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
Due to Public Health guidance re social distancing there is a limit on the 
number of members of the public who can attend the meeting.  You are 
advised to contact democracy¬burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2) Minutes  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting as 
enclosed. 

 

3) Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 

 

4) Declaration of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of interest from members relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the provision of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 

5) Exclusion of the Public   

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded  

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234


 

Licensing Committee DATE - 23-06-21 Page 3 of 3 

from the meeting. 

6) Public Question Time   

 To consider questions, statements or petitions from members of the 
public. 

 

7) Street trading Designation - Rossendale Road, Burnley  9 - 30 

 To consider the re-classification of part of Rossendale Road, Burnley as 
a prohibited street for the purposes of street trading. 

 

8) Gambling Act Policy-Approve for Consultation  31 - 66 

 To approve the draft policy to be circulated for statutory consultation.  

9) National Taxi Standards-Update  67 - 114 

 To seek approval for changes to licensing conditions required to deliver 
compliance with the Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 

 

10) Vehicle Standards Enforcement Options  115 - 120 

 To consider the options available to improve vehicle standards and to 
receive an update on the request to consider an extension to vehicle 
licenses.    

 

11) Review of Interim Driver Licence Requirements  121 - 122 

 To review the relaxation of taxi driver application requirements to 
accommodate covid-secure measures as agreed by the Committee. 

 

12) Appointment of Sub Committees  123 - 124 

 To establish a Licensing Act 2003 sub-committee, and a Taxi Licensing 
sub-committee; and to appoint members to those sub-committees. 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Jeff Sumner (Chair) 
Councillor Arif Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Howard Baker 
Councillor Ivor Emo 
Councillor Beatrice Foster 
Councillor Shah Hussain 
Councillor Karen Ingham 
Councillor Anne Kelly 
 

Councillor Shbana Khan 
Councillor Sehrish Lone 
Councillor Lorraine Mehanna 
Councillor Emma Payne 
Councillor Asif Raja 
Councillor Don Whitaker 
Councillor Andy Wight 

 
PUBLISHED Tuesday, 15 June 2021 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Licensing Committee 04/02/2021  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
THE MEETING WAS A REMOTE MEETING HELD IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS UNDER 
SECTION 78 OF THE CORONAVIRUS ACT 2020. 
 
Thursday, 4th February, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors A Khan (Chair), F Cant (Vice-Chair), H Baker, P Campbell, 
I Emo, P Gill, S Hall, S Hussain, M Lishman, A Raja, J Sumner and 
M Townsend 
 
Councillor Baker joined the meeting at 6.36pm 
Councillor Campbell joined the meeting at 6.52pm 

 
OFFICERS   
 Karen Davies  Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 James Astin 

David Talbot 
Chris Gay 
Christine Wood 

 Workplace Compliance Officer 

 Senior Solicitor 

 Governance Manager 

 Democracy Officer 
 Alison McEwan 

Eric Dickinson 
 Democracy Officer 

 Democracy Officer 
 
 

13. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Charlie Briggs. 
 

14. Minutes  

 
To minutes of the previous remote meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Thursday, 
12th November 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

15. Additional Items of Business  

 
There were no additional items of business. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Licensing Committee 04/02/2021  Page 2 of 4 
 

16. Declaration of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. Exclusion of the Public  

 
There were no items of business requiring members of the public to be excluded from the 
meeting. 
 

18. Public Question Time  

 
Mr Usman Arif addressed the Committee under the Council`s Right to Speak Policy in 
relation to the age limit for private hire and black cabs that were due to expire in 2021. 
 
Mr Usman requested that consideration be given to extending the expiration date for 
vehicles due to expire in 2021 for an extended period of 12-18 months.  Mr Usman outlined 
to the Committee grounds for the request. 
 
The Chair advised Mr Usman that the matter would be referred to Council Officers, in 
consultation with the Taxi Task Group.  The Chair also advised that the Task Group 
included trade representatives and was the appropriate forum in which to consider the 
request. 
 

19. Taxi Licence Fees 2021  

 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager submitted a report to the Committee to 
request that the level of taxi licence fees effective from January 2021, be determined.  
 
As the year`s activity on taxi related work had been largely in response to the pandemic, 
the Committee was advised that it would be inappropriate to pass those costs over to the 
taxi trade, and that fees should remain unchanged. 
 
The Chair welcomed the recommendation and referred to the difficulties experienced by the 
taxi trade during the pandemic. 
 
DECISION 
 
That in the light of the Covid-19 pandemic, and the significant changes to service delivery 
since March 2020, taxi fees remain unchanged for 2021. 
 

20. Department for Transport Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards  

 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report to the Committee to: 
 
1. Provide the Committee with an overview of actions required to deliver compliance 

with the Department of Transport (DfT) `Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards`; and 

 
2. To seek approval of the Committee of the proposals as outlined in the report. 

Page 6



 

 
Licensing Committee 04/02/2021  Page 3 of 4 
 

 
 
The Committee was advised that on 21st July 2020, the DfT had published ‘Statutory Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ (The DfT Standards) and that the Standards are 
applied to Local Authorities having regard to the Policing and Crime Act 2017 which 
enabled the Secretary of State for Transport to issue statutory guidance to Local Authorities 
as to how taxi and private hire licensing should be undertaken to protect children and 
vulnerable adults when using taxis and private hire vehicles. 
 
A copy of the `DfT Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards – Burnley Bor
[...]
fety 

Officer, Burnley Fire Station, Belvedere Road, Telephone 423240. 

Page 28



 

 

 
 4.8. SANITARY ACCOMMODATION 
 

4.8.1. Where traders operate at a fixed site throughout the day arrangements will 
have to be made for access to toilet facilities either on the vehicle or at 
premises immediately adjoining the site. 

 
4.8.2. Sanitary accommodation should include a sanitary appliance, wash hand 

basin with hot and cold water supply and should be ventilated directly to the 
external air. 

 
4.8.3. If sited on the vehicle, the sanitary accommodation should be approachable 

only from the exterior or via an intervening ventilated  
           lobby. 
 

4.9 COVID SAFE RISK ASSESMENT 
 
 

4.9.1 Whilst the COVID restrictions are in place an application for a new street 
trading consent or the renewal of an existing consent there needs to be a 
COVID safe Written Risk assessment done. This needs to be submitted 
with the application. 

 
 Information on how to do this and an example of a blank template can be 

found at 
 
www.hse.gov.uk/news/working-safely-during-coronavirus-outbreak.htm 

 

Page 29

http://www.hse.gov.uk/news/working-safely-during-coronavirus-outbreak.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\6\AI00017608\$leecrhfp.doc 

ITEM NO  

 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 

DATE June 2021 

PORTFOLIO Community & Environment 

REPORT AUTHOR John Clucas 

TEL NO 0114 3999061 

EMAIL jclucas@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

Gambling Act 2005 Burnley Borough Council Gambling Policy 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. 
 

The Gambling Act 2005 requires that Burnley Borough Council update its Gambling Policy 
at least every 3 years.  
 

2. This needs to be revised, updated and published before the 2nd January 2022 
 

3. There is a requirement when updating the policy that it is sent out to relevant authorities for 
consultation. 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
4. That the draft policy at Appendix A is sent out to the relevant people an
[...]
oblem, and minimise side 
effects 

 
8.3 This licensing authority will also, as recommended by the Gambling Commission’s 

Guidance for local authorities, adopt a risk-based approach to the compliance 
process where the main determinant is the risk posed to the three licensing 
objectives. The authority will have regard to the ‘Regulators Code’ in accordance with 
Section 22 of the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006. 
 

8.4 The main enforcement and compliance role for this licensing authority in terms of the 
Gambling Act 2005 will be to ensure compliance with the three licensing objectives, 
including compliance with general licensing conditions (including mandatory and 
default conditions), specific licence conditions and any applicable codes of practice.  
 

8.5 The Gambling Commission will be the enforcement body for Operator and Personal 
Licences. Concerns about manufacture, supply or repair of gaming machines will not 
be dealt with by the licensing authority but will be notified to the Gambling 
Commission for investigation. 
 

8.6 Any prosecution will only be commenced in accordance with the sufficiency of 
evidence and public interest.  

 
8.7 Any such prosecution will be commenced and conducted by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services in accordance with the powers delegated to her by the Council 

Page 43



 
 
 

12 

9.  Licensing Authority functions 
 
9.1 Licensing Authorities are required under the Act to: 
 

 Be responsible for the licensing of premises where gambling activities are to take 
place by issuing Premises Licences 

 

 Issue Provisional Statements 
 

 Regulate members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes who wish to undertake 
certain gaming activities via issuing Club Gaming Permits and/or Club Machine 
Permits 

 

 Issue Club Machine Permits to Commercial Clubs 
 

 Grant permits for the use of certain lower stake gaming machines at unlicensed 
Family Entertainment Centres 

 

 Receive notifications from alcoh
[...]


8. H.M. Revenue and Customs, National Registration Unit (Betting & 
Gaming) Portcullis House, 21 India Street, Glasgow, G2 4PZ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



 
 
 

34 

 
 
 

APPENDIX C 
 

SUMMARY OF THE DELEGATION OF POWERS UNDER THE 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 

All to licensing committee except these to officers: 
 
To undertake the following functions in relation to the Gambling Act 2005: 
 

 To determine applications for premises licences where no representations 
received or representation have been withdrawn 

 

 To determine applications for a variation to a licence where no 
representations     received or representations have been withdrawn 

 

 To determine applications for the transfer of licences where no 
representations have been received from the Commission or responsible 
authority 

 

 To determine applications for provisional statements where no 
representations received or representation have been withdrawn 

 

 To determine applications for club gaming/club machine permits where no 
representations have been made 

 

 To determine applications for other permits 
 

 To determine the cancellation of licensed premises gaming machine permits 
 

 To determine requests for temporary use notices 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



  

 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 

DATE 23rd June 2021 

PORTFOLIO Community & Environment 

REPORT AUTHOR James Astin 

TEL NO 01282 425011  

EMAIL jastin@burnley.gov.uk 

 

DfT Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards  

 

PURPOSE 

 
1. 
 

Further to Licensing Committee on 4th February 2021, this report progresses actions to 
deliver compliance with the Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards and seeks Committee approval in relation to changes to licence 
conditions.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That Licensing Committee agrees to: 

 
(i) Require 6 month DBS reviews for all drivers and annual DBS reviews for all 

operators via mandatory subscription to the DBS Update Service. To be 
implemented immediately for new applications, and at the first DBS renewal date for 
all existing licence-holders. 
 

(ii) Introduce a mandatory requirement of Safeguarding Awareness Refresher              
Training for driver’s licence renewal applications. To be completed within 2 months 
of renewal. 
 

(iii)  Require applicants for vehicle proprietor licences, who do not hold a Burnley BC 
driver or operator licence, or another vehicle licence where DBS conditions are met, 
to submit a basic DBS check with the application, and each year thereafter for as 
long as they retain a vehicle proprietor licence. To be effective from 1st July 2021. 
 

(iv)  Introduce a condition requiring Private Hire Operators to retain a register of all 
booking/despatch operators, containing dates of annual DBS reviews, for as long as 
they remain in their employment. To be effective from 1st July 2021. 
 

(v) Consider at a future Licensing Committee any element of the DFT requirements 
relating to convictions that are more onerous than those contained in the existing 
convictions policy 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To enable the Licensing Authority to comply with the recommendation of the DfT Statutory 

Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards Guidance and fulfil its obligations and remove 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 

 

obstacles and delays in DBS reviews and in the determination of licence applications.  
Additionally, for the Licensing Authority to adopt a strong approach to Safeguarding 
Awareness by ensuring more regularity and consistency in the training program.  

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. Subscription To The DBS Update Service  

 
Recommendation (i) brings the Council into line with the DfT Statutory Taxi & Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards Guidance Section 6 (6.1 – 6.4) – Criminality Checks For Drivers and 
Section 8 (8.2 – 8.6) – Criminality Checks For Private Hire Vehicle Operators. For ease of 
refe
[...]
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-data-protection/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/security/


 

40 
 

Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers 
 
Licensing authorities should provide guidance to assist passengers in identifying licensed 
vehicles and the increased risks of using unlicensed vehicles. The guidance might include 
advice on: 
 

• how to tell if a taxi or private hire vehicle is licensed. 
 
Educate the public in the differences between taxis and private hire vehicles e.g.: 
 

• a taxi can be flagged down or pre-booked. 
• a private hire vehicle that has not been pre-booked should not be used as it will not 

be insured and may not be licensed. 
• what a private hire vehicle should look like e.g. colour, signage, licence plates etc. 
• the benefit of pre-booking a return vehicle before going out. 
• arrange to be picked up from a safe meeting point. 
• requesting at the time of booking what the fare is likely to be. 

 
When using a private hire vehicle, passengers should always: 
 

• book with a licensed operator. 
• confirm their booking with the driver when s/he arrives. 
• note the licence number. 
• sit in the back, behind the driver. 
• let a third party know details of their journey. 

 
When using a taxi, passengers should where possible: 
 

• use a taxi rank and choose one staffed by taxi marshals if available. 
 

Page 114



  

 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 

DATE 23rd June 2021 

PORTFOLIO Community & Environment 

REPORT AUTHOR Karen Davies 

TEL NO 01282 425011  

EMAIL Kdavies@burnley.gov.uk 

 

Improving Vehicle Safety Standards 

 

PURPOSE 

 
1. 
 

For Members to consider options to improve the safety of licenced vehicles on the taxi 
fleet. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Licensing Committee agrees: 

 
1. To reduce the period of a vehicle licence to 4 months, increasing the number of 

routine inspections from 2 to 3 per annum, and 
a. To agree a 4 month Private Hire Vehicle licence fee of £52, and 
b. To agree a 4 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle fee of £83; and/or 

 
2. To recommend that Full Council amends the Council`s Constitution to add 

revocation of vehicle licences to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
(HoL&DS) delegations as follows: 
At Part 3 1(b) Licensing Committee HoL&DS para 1(e) 
`To be responsible for the suspension and revocation of Hackney Carriage vehicle 
licences and Private Hire vehicle licences`; and/or 

 
3. To revise the exceptional criteria policy to apply the MOT inspection manual 

categories of `dangerous`,  `major` and `minor` defects consistently to both the 
targeted intervention and exceptional condition criteria (which permits the licensing 
of hackney carriages up to 15 years). See Appendix A. 
 

4. To consider the recommendation of the TTG to take no further action in relation to 
the request for extension to vehicle licences. 
  

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To enable the Licensing Authority to fulfil its obligations to ensure that public safety is 

paramount by ensuring that vehicles licensed as Private Hire vehicles or Hackney 
Carriages are maintained to compliance standards by their respective proprietors.   

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
4. All vehicles are currently licenced for 6 months and require testing at renewal. In order to 

monitor vehicle safety between tests, licensing enforcement officers conduct regular 
targeted intervention days in partnership with Lancashire Constabulary. These operations 
were paused in February 2020 owing to the Covid19 pandemic, resuming 13th April 2021 
following the easing of restrictions. The targeted element of the intervention involves the 
police selecting cars to stop at roadside and requiring any with obvious defects to attend 
one of the approved testing centres for inspection by a VOSA qualified examiner. Because 
some degree of selection is involved, this approach is not a random `spot che
[...]
pproaches, the results of targeted intervention operations 

remain poor. Enforcement officers currently have no further immediate powers to deal with 
serious or persistent failures. 
 
Options available to strengthen the licensing regime, incentivise vehicle licence holders to 

Page 116



 

 

pay greater attention to vehicle maintenance, and thereby improve public safety are: 
 

 Option 1 – Period of Licence 
 
Reduce the period of a vehicle licence to 4 months, thereby increasing the test 
frequency at renewal. This is the maximum number of times in a year that the 
Licensing Authority can require tests. This will involve additional expenditure to the 
trade (via an additional £15 admin payment to the Council for processing an extra 
licence each year, and a separate test fee payment direct to the testing station). 
This will not eliminate issues arising where vehicles are not maintained between 
tests. 

 

 Option 2 – Officer Delegations 
 
Increase officer powers by amending the Council`s Constitution to add revocation 
of vehicle licences to the HoL&DS`s delegated powers. The Head of Service will 
then be able to delegate this on to competent enforcement officers so that 
revocation powers can be used where an approved VOSA examiner identifies 2 or 
more dangerous or major faults, OR where the vehicle is found to have a poor 
maintenance history, evidenced by 2 or more previous suspensions for vehicle 
safety issues within the preceding 2 years. Dangerous and major faults are 
outlined in the government`s `MOT inspection manual: cars and passengers 
vehicles`. 

 
Utilise existing HoL&DS delegation to suspend with immediate effect any licensed 
driver found behind the wheel of a licensed vehicle deemed by an approved VOSA 
examiner to have 2 or more dangerous or major faults. 

 

 Option 3 – Consistency of Faults 
 
For consistency, there is an additional recommendation to bring the exceptional 
condition criteria (which currently apply to Hackney Carri
[...]
hat the Licensing Committee agree: 

 

 to permanently introduce the option of Group 2 Medicals (with access to GP 
records) in the limited circumstances where the applicant`s own GP is not offering 
the service,  

 to continue with the temporary Online Knowledge Tests (as prescribed by the 
Council) and Online safeguarding training (as prescribed by the Council) for a 
further 6 month period, before a further review, or if circumstances permit, resuming 
full safeguarding requirements. 
 

And in each case a 12 month licence will be issued.  
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To review the arrangements as per Minute 12 Licensing Committee 12th November 2020. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. The interim arrangements are now established, although it is only recently that the online 

knowledge tests and safeguarding training have become available. 
 

5. Group 2 medical examinations were put into effect in the limited situations outlined, and 
are working well, with approximately 8 drivers using this option. Medical concerns have 
been raised appropriately, and one application resulted in refusal.  It is becoming 
increasingly apparent that GPs will not necessarily restart private medical services, and so 
there is a need to identify alternative provision. The recommendation therefore seeks 
approval to continue with this option permanently, but only where the applicant`s GP does 
not offer the service. 
 

6. Online knowledge tests and safeguarding training have only just been implemented, and 

Page 121

Agenda Item 11



 

 

have worked well for the limited numbers that have gone through the process, less than 
10 so far. We are still in a position where there is uncertainty about office reopening and 
occupation levels. Given recent concerns about variants, the recommendation is that we 
continue for a further 6 months, and at that point review further, or if circumstances permit 
resume face to face safeguarding arrangements. 

 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
7. None 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
8. The recommendation would change application criteria as indicated. 
 
 

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
9. None 
  
  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10. None 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT: Karen Davies  

ALSO: Joanne Swift 

 

 

Page 122



ITEM NO  

 

Appointment to Licensing Sub Committees 

 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

 

DATE 23/06/2021 

PORTFOLIO Community and Environmental Services 

REPORT AUTHOR Eric Dickinson 

TEL NO 01282 477256 

EMAIL edickinson@burnley.gov.uk 

 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To obtain approval of the Licensing Committee for sub delegation of functions to a  

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee and to Taxi Licensing Sub Committees and for the 
appointment of Licensing Committee Members to these sub committees.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. (1) That a Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee  be established for the  sub delegation of 

      functions under the Licensing Act 2003 for a final hearing procedure; 
 
(2) That a Taxi Licensing Sub Committees be established for sub delegation of 
      functions vested in the Licensing Committee relating to taxi licensing functions as set 
      out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution;and  
 
(3) That Members be appointed to the sub committees on a rotational basis subject to 
      their availability.  

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. For the efficient and effective discharge of the Council’s Licensing Authority functions.  

 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. The Licensing and Gambling Acts do not require these sub committees to be politically 

balanced but it is the Council’s current practice to apply the political balance calculation to 
all statutory and non-statutory groups wherever possible. Other forms of licensing are 
subject to the political balance rules.   Seats on all sub committees will be allocated on a 
rotational basis between members subject to their availability. 
 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 

5. Section 10 of the Licensing Act 2003 allows for the powers vested in the Council to be 
discharged by sub committees of the Licensing Committee and the Council has 
previously passed a resolution to enable this function to be discharged in this way.  
 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 12



 

  

6. The workload of this committee is variable and during 2020/21 there were 6 meetings,  
As the hearings under this Act can lengthy and require attendance by the applicants legal 
representative(s) it is proposed that the committee meets during office hours.   
 
Taxi Licensing Sub Committees  

7. In 2014 Council allowed for the provisions with respect to taxis as set out in Part 3 of the 
Constitution and vested in the Licensing Committee, to be delegated to a Sub Committee 
comprising 7 members.   

 
8.  In recent years it has been found that daytime meetings (usually at 10 a.m.) are the most 

convenient for officers.  Also a number of meetings are held to determine applications for 
renewal of private hire vehicle licences where the vehicles have exceeded the upper age 
limit as defined in the Council’s vehicle age limit policy.  This requires Committee 
members to inspect the vehicles and this is best done during daylight hours. 
 

9. It is recommended that these hearings are also held during the day and whilst this means 
a  greater workload for those members who are available for daytime meetings there 
have only been a few meetings in the past few years.  
 
  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
10. None arising from this report 

 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
11.  None 

 

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
12.  Internal  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
13. None 

FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT:        

ALSO:       

 

Page 124


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Street trading Designation - Rossendale Road, Burnley
	8 Gambling Act Policy-Approve for Consultation
	Gambling Policy 2022-24 Appx draft for formal consultation v2.0 ED 160521

	9 National Taxi Stand

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Committee 23/06/2021  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors J Sumner (Chair), A Khan (Vice-Chair), H Baker, I Emo, B Foster, 
S Hussain, K Ingham, A Kelly, S Lone, L Mehanna, A Raja, D Whitaker and 
A Wight 

 
OFFICERS   
 Joanne Swift  Head of Streetscene 
 Karen Davies  Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 James Astin  Workplace Compliance Officer 
 Howard Culshaw  Legal Representative (Pendle Borough Council) 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 

 
 
Welcome 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and introduced Mr Howard Culshaw from 
Pendle Borough Council who was providing legal support. 
 

22. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Shbana Khan. 
 

23. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the last meeting were accepted as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

24. Street trading Designation - Rossendale Road, Burnley  

 
This item was withdrawn from the meeting. 
 

25. Gambling Act Policy-Approve for Consultation  

 
The Environmental Health & Licensing Manager introduced the report which set out the 
requirement in the Gambling Act 2005 for Burnley Borough Council to update its Gambling 
Policy at least every 3 years – meaning that the policy needs to be revised and published 



 

 
Licensing Committee 23/06/2021  Page 2 of 4 
 

by 2nd January 2021.  The report set out the steps that would be taken to meet this 
deadline. 
 
A minor correction was noted to the Schedule of Consultees at Appendix A – the Head of 
Planning and Environment to be updated to the Head of Streetscene, Burnley Council.  
 
 
DECISION 
 
That subject to the minor correction above, the draft policy at Appendix A is sent out to the 
relevant people and organisations for a formal 6 week consultation. 
 
 
 
 

26. National Taxi Standards-Update  

 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer introduced a report setting out some of the 
immediate actions to help the Council deliver compliance with the Department for Transport 
(DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards.  A review of the convictions policy 
would also be required and the results of this would be brought back to committee at a 
future date. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

(i) Require 6 month DBS reviews for all drivers and annual DBS reviews for all 
operators via mandatory subscription to the DBS Update Service. To be 
implemented immediately for new applications, and at the first DBS renewal date for 
all existing licence-holders. 
 

(ii) Introduce a mandatory requirement of Safeguarding Awareness Refresher Training 
for driver’s licence renewal applications. To be completed within 2 months of 
renewal. 
 

(iii)  Require applicants for vehicle proprietor licences, who do not hold a Burnley BC 
driver or operator licence, or another vehicle licence where DBS conditions are met, 
to submit a basic DBS check with the application, and each year thereafter for as 
long as they retain a vehicle proprietor licence. To be effective from 1st July 2021. 
 

(iv)  Introduce a condition requiring Private Hire Operators to retain a register of all 
booking/despatch operators, containing dates of annual DBS reviews, for as long as 
they remain in their employment. To be effective from 1st July 2021. 
 

(v) Consider at a future Licensing Committee any element of the DFT requirements 
relating to convictions that are more onerous than those contained in the existing 
convictions policy  

 

27. Vehicle Standards Enforcement Options  

 



 

 
Licensing Committee 23/06/2021  Page 3 of 4 
 

The Environmental Health & Licensing Manager introduced the report which contained a 
number of options in relation to increasing the safety of licensed vehicles within the taxi 
fleet. 
 
DECISION 
 
It was resolved that: 
 

1.  The period of a vehicle licence be reduced to 4 months, increasing the number of 
routine inspections from 2 to 3 per annum, and 

a. The 4 month Private Hire Vehicle licence fee be set at £52, and 
b. The 4 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle fee be set at £83; and 

 
2. The Committee recommends that Full Council amends the Council`s Constitution to 

add revocation of vehicle licences to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
(HoL&DS) delegations as follows: 
At Part 3 1(b) Licensing Committee HoL&DS para 1(e) 
`To be responsible for the suspension and revocation of Hackney Carriage vehicle 
licences and Private Hire vehicle licences`; and 

 
3. That the exceptional criteria policy be revised to apply the MOT inspection manual 

categories of `dangerous`,  `major` and `minor` defects consistently to both the 
targeted intervention and exceptional condition criteria (which permits the licensing 
of hackney carriages up to 15 years).  
 

4. The recommendation of the TTG to take no further action in relation to the request 
for extension to vehicle licences was noted. 

 

28. Review of Interim Driver Licence Requirements  

 
The Environmental Health & Licensing Manager introduced the report which updated 
members on the interim actions which had been taken to allow the licensing of drivers to 
continue in a COVID secure way. 
 
DECISION 
 
It was resolved to: 
 
  permanently introduce the option of Group 2 Medicals (with access to GP records) 

in the limited circumstances where the applicant`s own GP is not offering the 
service,  

 continue with the temporary Online Knowledge Tests (as prescribed by the    
Council) and Online safeguarding training (as prescribed by the Council) for a 
further 6 month period, before a further review, or if circumstances permit,   
resuming full safeguarding requirements. 
 

In each case a 12 month licence will be issued.  

 
 



 

 
Licensing Committee 23/06/2021  Page 4 of 4 
 

 

29. Appointment of Sub Committees  

 
The Democracy Officer introduced the report which set out the requirement to establish and 
appoint Members to two licensing sub-committees in order to deal with Licensing Act 2003 
issues and Taxi Licensing issues. 
 
DECISION 
 
It was resolved: 
 
(1)  That a Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee  be established for the  sub delegation of 

functions under the Licensing Act 2003 for a final hearing procedure; 
 

(2)  That a Taxi Licensing Sub Committees be established for sub delegation of functions vested 
in the Licensing Committee relating to taxi licensing functions as set out in Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution; and  
  

(3)  That Members be appointed to the sub committees on a rotational basis subject to their 
availability.   

 
 


